forma adjustments have been made for any potential property acquisitions
identified as of June 14, 2004. The Company does not consider these properties
as probable under Regulation 3-14 as the Company has not completed the due
diligence process on these properties. Additionally, the Company has not
received sufficient offering proceeds or obtained firm financing commitments to
acquire all of these properties as of June 14, 2004. The Company believes it
will have sufficient cash from offering proceeds raised and from additional
financing proceeds to acquire these properties if and when the Company is
prepared to acquire these properties.

   F-19

   Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   March 31, 2004
   (unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   (A)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------------------------------------

ASSETS

Net investment properties (B)   $  470,809,867   461,294,000   932,103,867
Acquired intangibles (B) (D)   47,923,162   26,494,000   74,417,162
Cash and cash equivalents   195,670,934   (40,000,000)   155,670,934
Restricted cash   2,340,112   -   2,340,112
Accounts and rents receivable   2,436,198   -   2,436,198
Due from affiliates   2,011,620   -   2,011,620
Other assets   6,366,548   -   6,366,548
Loan fees   2,055,614   -   2,055,614
   --------------------------------------------
Total assets   $  729,614,055   447,788,000   1,177,402,055
   ============================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable   418,729   -   418,729
Accrued offering costs to affiliates   3,469,451   -   3,469,451
Tenant improvement payable   1,982,504   -   1,982,504
Accrued interest payable   526,315   -   526,315
Accrued real estate taxes   2,243,406   -   2,243,406
Distributions payable   2,530,855   -   2,530,855
Mortgage payable (B) (E)   210,394,891   206,281,500   416,676,391
Line of credit   70,000,000   -   70,000,000
Acquired intangibles (B) (D)   11,045,204   3,641,000   14,686,204
Advances from sponsor   2,369,139   -   2,369,139
Security deposits   703,670   -   703,670
Prepaid rental and recovery income   622,627   -   622,627
Restricted cash liability   2,340,112   -   2,340,112
   --------------------------------------------

Total liabilities   308,646,903   209,922,500   518,569,403
   ============================================

Edgar Filing: INLAND WESTERN RETAIL REAL ESTATE TRUST INC - Form POS AM

154

Common stock (C)   48,231   27,030   75,261
Additional paid-in capital (net of offering costs) (C)   427,971,650   237,838,470   665,810,120
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income (loss)   (7,052,729)   -   (7,052,729)
   --------------------------------------------

Total stockholders' equity   420,967,152   237,865,500   658,832,652
   --------------------------------------------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  729,614,055   447,788,000   1,177,402,055
   ============================================

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

   F-20

   Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   March 31, 2004
   (unaudited)

(A)  The historical column represents our Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March
   31, 2004 as filed with the Securities Exchange Commission on Form 10-Q. As

[…]

Edgar Filing: INLAND WESTERN RETAIL REAL ESTATE TRUST INC - Form POS AM

156

financing proceeds to acquire these properties if and when the Company is
prepared to acquire these properties. No pro forma adjustments were made for the
Eckerds - Greer, Eckerds - Kill Devil Hills, Eckerds - Columbia or the Eckerds -
Crossville, as the properties were completed in 2004 and there were no
significant operations prior to our acquisition.

This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been for the
quarter ended March 31, 2004, nor does it purport to represent our future
results of operations.

   F-23

   Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the three months ended March 31, 2004 (unaudited)

   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments
   (A)   (B)   Pro Forma
   ---------------------------------------

Rental income   $  7,553,005   11,483,771   19,036,776
Additional rent   1,754,338   2,703,986   4,458,324
Interest income   209,607   -   209,607
   ---------------------------------------

Total income   9,516,950   14,187,757   23,704,707
   ---------------------------------------

General and administrative expenses   793,367   -   793,367
Advisor asset management fee (D)   -   -   -
Property operating expenses   1,607,457   3,412,272   5,019,729
Management fee (G)   413,415   634,203   1,047,618
Interest expense (I)   2,558,593   2,335,895   4,894,488
Depreciation (E)   2,599,306   3,747,792   6,347,098
Amortization (H)   1,093,580   789,467   1,883,047
Acquisition costs   415,464   -   415,464
   ---------------------------------------

Total expenses   9,481,182   10,919,629   20,400,811
   ---------------------------------------

Net income (loss)   $   35,768   3,268,128   3,303,896
   =======================================

Weighted average number of shares
 of common stock outstanding,
 basic and diluted (F)   32,314,792   75,261,000
   ============   ==========

Net income (loss) per share, basic and
 diluted (F)   -   .04
   ============   ==========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

[…]

Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the three months ended March 31, 2004
   (unaudited)

(A)  The historical information represents the historical statement of
   operations of the Company for the period from January 1, 2004 to March 31,
   2004 as filed with the Securities Exchange Commission on Form 10-Q.

(B)  Total pro forma adjustments for acquisitions consummated as of June 14,
   2004 are as though the properties were acquired January 1, 2003. No
   adjustment was made for Eckerds - Greer, Eckerds - Kill Devil Hills,
   Eckerds - Columbia, and Eckerds - Crossville as the properties were
   completed in 2004 and there were no significant operations prior to our
   acquisition.

   Gross Income
   & Direct   Total
   Operating   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Expenses (1)   Adjustments   Adjustments
   ------------------------------------------

   Rental income   $  11,499,869   (16,098)   11,483,771
   Additional rental income   2,703,986   -   2,703,986
   ------------------------------------------

   Total income   14,206,855   (16,098)   14,187,757
   ------------------------------------------

   Advisor asset management fee   -   -   -
   Property operating expenses   3,412,272   -   3,412,272
   Management fees   -   634,203   634,203
   Interest expense   -   2,335,895   2,335,895
   Depreciation   -   3,747,792   3,747,792
   Amortization   -   789,467   789,467
   ------------------------------------------

   Total expenses   3,412,272   7,507,357   10,919,629
   ------------------------------------------

   Net income (loss)   $  10,791,583   (7,523,455)   3,268,128
   ==========================================

(1)  Unaudited combined gross income and direct operating expenses based on
   information provided by the Seller for the following properties:

Newnan Crossing II, Hickory Ridge, CorWest Plaza, Metro Square (Super Value)
Center, Larkspur Landing, North Ranch Pavilion, La Plaza Del Norte, MacArthur
Crossing, Promenade at Red Cliff, Peoria Crossings, Dorman Center, Heritage
Towne Crossing, Paradise Valley Marketplace, Best on the Boulevard, Bluebonnet
Parc, North Rivers Town Center, Alison's Corner, Arvada Connection and Arvada

[…]

Eckerds-Edmond and the Eckerds-Norman as the properties were completed in 2003
and there were no significant operations prior to our acquisition. No pro forma
adjustments were made for the Eckerds-Greer, Eckerds-Kill Devil Hills,
Eckerds-Columbia or the Eckerds-Crossville, as the properties were completed in
2004 and there were no significant operations prior to our acquisition.

This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been for the year
ended December 31, 2003, nor does it purport to represent our future results of
operations.

   F-27

   Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the year ended December 31, 2003 (unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments
   (A)   (B)   (C)   Pro Forma
   -------------------------------------------------------

Rental income   $   606,645   57,979,674   4,687,314   63,273,633
Additional rent   137,988   12,837,429   1,505,480   14,480,897
Interest income   37,648   -   -   37,648
   -------------------------------------------------------

Total income   782,281   70,817,103   6,192,794   77,792,178
   -------------------------------------------------------

General and administrative expenses   315,263   -   -   315,263
Advisor asset management fee (D)   -   -   -   -
Property operating expenses   126,617   16,900,341   1,680,811   18,707,769
Management fee (G)   16,627   3,176,932   298,802   3,492,361
Interest expense (I)   135,735   13,802,462   2,268,560   16,206,757
Depreciation (E)   140,497   19,680,339   1,864,172   21,685,008

Edgar Filing: INLAND WESTERN RETAIL REAL ESTATE TRUST INC - Form POS AM

160

Amortization (H)   81,558   4,660,336   754,290   5,496,184
Acquisition costs   139,263   -   -   139,263
   -------------------------------------------------------

Total expenses   955,560   56,220,410   6,866,635   66,042,605
   -------------------------------------------------------

Net income (loss)   $  (173,279)   12,596,693   (673,841)   11,749,573
   =======================================================

Weighted average number of shares of
 common stock outstanding,
 basic and diluted (F)   2,520,986   75,261,000
   ===========   ===========

Net income (loss) per share, basic and
 diluted (F)   (.07)   .16
   ===========   ===========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

   F-28

   Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the year ended December 31, 2003
   (unaudited)

(A)  The historical information represents the historical statement of
   operations of the Company for the period from March 5, 2003 (inception) to
   December 31, 2003 as filed with the Securities Exchange Commission on Form
   10-K.

(B)  Total pro forma adjustments for acquisitions consummated as of June 14,
   2004 are as though the properties were acquired January 1, 2003.

   Gross Income
   & Direct   Total
   Operating   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Expenses (1)   Adjustments   Adjustments
   ------------------------------------------

   Rental income   $   57,572,398   407,276   57,979,674
   Additional rental income   12,837,429   -   12,837,429
   ------------------------------------------

   Total income   70,409,827   407,276   70,817,103
   ------------------------------------------

   Advisor asset management fee   -   -   -
   Property operating expenses   16,900,341   -   16,900,341
   Management fees   -   3,176,932   3,176,932
   Interest expense   -   13,802,462   13,802,462
   Depreciation   -   19,680,339   19,680,339
   Amortization   -   4,660,336   4,660,336
   ------------------------------------------

   Total expenses   16,900,341   41,320,069   58,220,410

Edgar Filing: INLAND WESTERN RETAIL REAL ESTATE TRUST INC - Form POS AM

161

   ------------------------------------------

   Net income (loss)   $   53,509,486   (40,912,793)   12,596,693
   ==========================================

(1)  Audited combined gross income and direct operating expenses as prepared in
   accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X for the following properties:

   Newnan Crossing Phase I and II, Pavilion at Kings Grant, Hickory Ridge,
   CorWest Plaza, Metro Square (Super Value) Center, Larkspur Landing, North
   Ranch Pavilion, La Plaza Del Norte, MacArthur Crossing, Promenade at Red
   Cliff, Peoria Crossings, Dorman Center, Heritage Towne Crossing, Paradise
   Valley Marketplace, Best on the Boulevard, Bluebonnet Parc, North Rivers

[…]

Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the year ended December 31, 2003
   (unaudited)

(C)  Total pro forma adjustments for acquisitions consummated as of June 14,
   2004 are as though the properties were acquired January 1, 2003. No pro
   forma adjustments were made for the Eckerds - Edmond and the Eckerds -
   Norman as the properties were completed in 2003 and there were no
   significant operations prior to our acquisition. No pro forma adjustments
   were made for the Eckerds - Greer, Eckerds - Kill Devil Hills, Eckerds -
   Columbia or the Eckerds - Crossville, as the properties were completed in
   2004 and there were no significant operations prior to our acquisition.

   Gross Income
   & Direct   Total
   Operating   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Expenses (1)   Adjustments   Adjustments
   ------------------------------------------

   Rental income   $   5,135,233   (447,919)   4,687,314
   Additional rental income   1,505,480   -   1,505,480
   ------------------------------------------

   Total income   6,640,713   (447,919)   6,192,794
   ------------------------------------------

   Advisor asset management fee   -   -   -
   Property operating expenses   1,680,811   -   1,680,811
   Management fees   -   298,802   298,802
   Interest expense   -   2,268,560   2,268,560
   Depreciation   -   1,864,172   1,864,172
   Amortization   -   754,290   754,290
   ------------------------------------------

   Total expenses   1,680,811   5,185,824   6,866,635
   ------------------------------------------

   Net income (loss)   $   4,959,902   (5,633,743)   (673,841)

Edgar Filing: INLAND WESTERN RETAIL REAL ESTATE TRUST INC - Form POS AM

162

   ==========================================

(1)  Unaudited combined gross income and direct operating expenses based on
   information provided by the Seller for the following properties:

   Shops at Park Place, Stony Creek Marketplace, Darien Towne Center, Shaw's
   Supermarket (New Britain), and Alison's Corner

   F-30

   Inland Western Retail Real Estate Trust, Inc.
   Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations